RESEARCH ARTICLE
Mitocondrial COI and 16S rDNA sequences
support morphological identification and
biogeography of deep-sea red crabs of the
genus Chaceon (Crustacea, Decapoda,
Geryonidae) in the Eastern Central and South
Atlantic Ocean
Mariano HernándezID

0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -25.5627 6.0505 888 102.6 88.1 336 M
3 CRAB03 Chaceon atopus CRUPER 2004 COC-IEO Vavilov Ridge -11.458 -1.298 705 136 105 - F
4 CRAB04 Chaceon atopus CRUPER 2004 COC-IEO Vavilov Ridge -11.458 -1.298 705 158 126 - M
5 CRAB05 Chaceon atopus CRUPER 2004 COC-IEO Vavilov Ridge -11.458 -1.298 705 153 122 - M
6 CRAB06 Chaceon atopus CRUPER 2004 COC-IEO Vavilov Ridge -11.579 -5.247 496 156 118 - M
7 CRAB07 Chaceon
sanctaehelenae
CRUPER 2004 COC-IEO Vavilov Ridge -11.601 -5.233 427 117 96 - F
8 CRAB08 Chaceon
sanctaehelenae
CRUPER 2004 COC-IEO Vavilov Ridge -11.601 -5.233 427 123 103 - M
9 CRAB09 Chaceon
sanctaehelenae
CRUPER 2004 COC-IEO Vavilov Ridge -11.601 -5.233 427 150 130 - M
10 CRAB10 Chaceon
sanctaehelenae
CRUPER 2004 COC-IEO Vavilov Ridge -9.886 -5.412 338 107 84 - F
11 CRAB11 Chaceon
sanctaehelenae
CRUPER 2004 COC-IEO Vavilov Ridge -9.886 -5.412 338 117 93 - F
12 CRAB12 Chaceon
sanctaehelenae
CRUPER 2004 COC-IEO Vavilov Ridge -9.886 -5.412 338 130 109 - F
13 CRAB13 Chaceon maritae MAROC 0611 COC-IEO Western Sahara
waters
21.179 -17.703 560 117 104 - M
14 CRAB14 Chaceon affinis GRAN
CANARIA
1403
COC-IEO Canary Is.
(Taliarte)
27.99 -15.3556 750 123 103 463 M
15 CRAB15 Chaceon affinis GRAN
CANARIA
1403
COC-IEO Canary Is.
(Taliarte)
27.99 -15.3556 750 135 112 621 M
16 CRAB16 Chaceon affinis GRAN
CANARIA
1403
COC-IEO Canary Is.
(Taliarte)
27.99 -15.3556 750 123 101 493 M
17 CRAB17 Chaceon affinis GRAN
CANARIA
1403
COC-IEO Canary Is.
(Taliarte)
27.99 -15.3556 750 140 121 684 M
18 CRAB18 Chaceon
erytheiae
NAMIBIA
0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -26.1847 6.008 1038 77.3 66.1 126 F
19 CRAB19 Chaceon
erytheiae
NAMIBIA
0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -26.1847 6.008 1038 121.9 99.7 480 M
20 CRAB20 Chaceon
erytheiae
NAMIBIA
0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -26.1847 6.008 1038 116.8 98.9 466 M
21 CRAB21 Chaceon
erytheiae
NAMIBIA
0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -25.4466 6.1256 882 76.8 63.9 130 M
22 CRAB22 Chaceon
erytheiae
NAMIBIA
0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -25.5627 6.0505 888 90.3 77.5 194 F
23 CRAB23 Chaceon
erytheiae
NAMIBIA
0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -26.1847 6.008 1038 111.6 92 392 M
24 CRAB24 Chaceon
erytheiae
NAMIBIA
0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -25.5627 6.0505 888 78.4 64.5 131 F
25 CRAB25 Chaceon
erytheiae
NAMIBIA
0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -25.5128 6.0629 874 117.52 96.71 447 M
26 CRAB26 Chaceon affinis MARANSA
012M8
COC-IEO Fantasma Bank 31.0249 -12.511 399 123 99 - M
(Continued)
Genetic identification of Chaceon species

Serial
Code
ID Code Species Cruise /
Fishing Trip3
Collector Geographical
Area
Latitude Longitude Depth
(m)
Carapace
width (mm)
Carapace
length (mm)
Weight
(g)
Sex
27 CRAB27 Chaceon
erytheiae
NAMIBIA
0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -26.1847 6.008 1038 113 94.4 413 M
28 CRAB28 Chaceon
erytheiae
NAMIBIA
0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -25.5627 6.0505 888 102.3 86.8 300 M
29 CRAB29 Chaceon
erytheiae
NAMIBIA
0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -25.5627 6.0505 888 106.7 88.9 376 M
30 CRAB30 Chaceon
erytheiae
NAMIBIA
0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -26.1847 6.008 1038 108 92.2 372 M
31 CRAB31 Chaceon
erytheiae
NAMIBIA
0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -26.1847 6.008 1038 108.1 92 371 M
32 CRAB32 Chaceon
erytheiae
NAMIBIA
0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -26.1847 6.008 1038 81.5 66.1 121 F
33 CRAB33 Chaceon
erytheiae
NAMIBIA
0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -26.1847 6.008 1038 109.6 92.8 378 M
34 CRAB34 Chaceon
erytheiae
NAMIBIA
0902
COC-IEO Valdivia Bank -25.5627 6.0505 888 93.7 79.4 214 F
35 CRAB35 S1 SEAFO
Comm. Trip
JG-BVZ2 SEAFO (B1) -25.6035 5.8437 1087 102 84 232 M
36 CRAB36 S2 SEAFO
Comm. Trip
JG-BVZ SEAFO (B1) -25.6035 5.8437 1087 102 80 250 F
37 CRAB37 S3 SEAFO
Comm. Trip
JG-BVZ SEAFO (B1) -25.6035 5.8437 1087 116 92 355 F
38 CRAB38 S4 SEAFO
Comm. Trip
JG-BVZ SEAFO (B1) -25.6035 5.8437 1087 112 89 272 F
39 CRAB39 S5 SEAFO
Comm. Trip
JG-BVZ SEAFO (B1) -25.6035 5.8437 1087 111 91 335 M
40 CRAB40 N1 NAMIBIA
Comm. Trip
JG-BVZ Namibia EEZ -20.074 11.815 458 119 105 675 M
41 CRAB41 N2 NAMIBIA
Comm. Trip
JG-BVZ Namibia EEZ -20.074 11.815 458 128 113 828 M
42 CRAB42 N3 NAMIBIA
Comm. Trip
JG-BVZ Namibia EEZ -20.074 11.815 458 140 121 906 M
43 CRAB43 N4 NAMIBIA
Comm. Trip
JG-BVZ Namibia EEZ -20.074 11.815 458 122 103 504 M
1) Centro Oceanográfico de Canarias—Instituto Español de Oceanografı́a
2) Namibian collectors